H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”} is made as of the 1% day of April, 2017
BETWEEN:

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN™
AND

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital’)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA™);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2017,

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new multi-year hospital service accountability agreement:

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

{a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the

context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3 LHIN Indicators and Volumes
* C4 PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

23 Jerm. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2018

e e ]
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 1



3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together wili constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:
e )
e Ao s s £ (]
Warren Je;sti’n.t{?gir Date ) P
And byr
i) _ )
AT oy ok — o 1o/ (7
Kim L. Baker, CEO Date

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL

A peian

MurFay J. Perelman, Chair Date '

And by:

ﬂ‘_ﬁ/'lz»jk/’tﬁ (Af@’\ Y / 1%/
Tim Rutledge, CEO V¥ Date * '

Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 " Page2



Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility #: 632
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2017-2018 Schedule A Funding Allocation

T — — T — -

Sub-Tota! Quality Based Procedure Funding

T T | T —wiraois |
ol || t)Estimated Funding Attocation | |
SR , = A
| 1|_Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY f&'
}'|_LHIN FUNDING __[2]1Base |
i ] LHIN Global Allocation {Includes Sec. 3) ) $128,361,519 H
Health System Funding Reform HBAM Funding ' $80,474,850 P
" }/| Health System Funding Reform QBP Funding (Sec. 2) | $33,516,651 4
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) 1 $217,000 ] Incsen I
Provincial Pragram Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4) g [1] $0 d 1]
Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) 1 $0 $2,964,000 d
Total 2017/18 Estimated Funding Allocation (_LL-!EI Funding) I $242,570,020 $2,664,0 | ﬁ
'} 1_saction 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures : Volume ~ @jAliocation |1
Rehabilitalion Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement : 0 $0 ;'(i
Acule Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement ! 349 $3,013,241 o |
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement 0 $0 1
i Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement 467 $3,685,875
' Acute npatient Hip Fracture 296 $4,561,518 |
Knes Arthroscopy 423 $689,994 !
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement i 0 $0 |
Edective Knees - Quipatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement 1 0 $0 f i
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) f‘.“ 155 $1,802,636 i
Rehab Inpatient Pnmary Bilateral Hip/Knee Repiacement 0 $¢
Rehab Quipatient Primary Bilsteral Hip/Knee Replacament I‘ ! a $0
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure il 606 $4,967,374 b
i Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage } 41 $504,318 [
‘11 Acute Inpstient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified 1t 245 $2,741,082 o
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) j 56 $190,607 i
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway ]_rI : 10 $209,689 "'
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease rl' 21 $191,223 '
; Unilateral Cataract Day_§urgery 1 7,456 $3,818,879 ;
“|'| inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) H 325 $604,408
e Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomny ]P | 616 $821,892
; Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 1 a8 $3,218,556
; ' Acute Inpatient Pneumonia 5 i 380 $2,476,084
"I | Non-Routine and Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery 1 22 $19,288

ey

| — l_ssa.51s.ss1 il




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018

Facility # | 632

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2017-2018 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 3: Wait Time Stratagy Services "WTS")

[2] Basa
g [ General §urgary $124,334
Pediatric Surgery $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $301,728
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $819,000
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging {OBSP MRI) $C
Computed Tomography (CT) $39,750
[ Sub-Total Wait Time Stratagy Services Funding $1,284,812
Section 4: Provinciat Priority Program Services ("PPS") [2] Base [2] IncrementaliOne-Time
| Cardiac Surgery 50 $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 $0
Neurosciences S0 $0
Bariatric Services $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Sub-Total Pravincial Priority l-’rograrn Searvices mn_!_ $0 $0
Saction 5: Other Non-HSFR . [2] Base {7] IncrementabOne-Thne
ED Pay for Results 50 $2,789,000
Integrated Funding Mods! $175,000
Sub-Total Other Non-l-lsmund!ng $0 $2,964,000

[1] Estimated funding allocations

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year

—_—

the BOND policy

[41Ali QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5 6 of the H-SAA  QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of

ek A R LS T, TR AT

- i LR - e e e




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility # [ 632 |
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2017-2018 Schedule B: Reporting Requirements

e : e e— : ey Pr———————— e ———

e R R I I X T R (PR o I R OF BB T S _';_%_'.'_':__'.-_._f_.:-_‘.'-'T;"f.:{';_:'.‘;:-‘l':*_:*_'_"E-._'-I.;;;'_';-L;_:';g'_-;'jr
1. MIS Trial Balance

Q2 — April 01 to September 30 310ctober2017 | |

Q3 - October 01 to December 31 31 January2018 | |

Q4 - January 01 to March 31 31 May 2018 |

2, Hospital Quartery SRI Reports and Supplemantal Reporting as Necessary g""‘;;.ﬁm.?a ' ‘
Q2 - Apnil 01 1o Seplember 30 07 November 2017 ] H

b

Q3 - October 01 to December 31 07 February 2018 o

[

Q4 — January 01 to March 31 7 June 2018 B

pEL

- e T : B— = = e MB‘“ ;_':-.
o Ssmments i A 3017-2018

Fiscal Year - 30 June 2018 ol
& French Lanquage Services Repott W woinze_ | |

i Fiscal Year 30 April 2018 15
- : —— - — - . — m—— |

- e i - %

PR i ST T R = L




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018

Facility #: 532 |
Hospital Name North York Genaral Hospital
Hospita! Legal Name North York General Hospital
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2017-2018 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Parformance
i *Performance Indicators . 1 Porformarca Target -~ Btanderd
- ; ; 2017-2018 2017-2018 !
1| ] 90 Percentile Emergency Depariment (ED) kength of stay for Complex Palients Hours B.0 <= 8.0
e S0th parcentile ED Length of Stay for Minor/Uncomplicated Patients Hours 4.0 g ¥ _<---4.l$
Percent of Frority 2 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Hip Replacements Percent 80% >z 90%
!l ‘I Percentof Prionty 2 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Knee Replacements Percent B 0% »= 80%
\ ‘| Percent ol Pronty 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completad within Access Tangets for MRI Percent 45% »= 45%
| Percant of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Tamets for CT Scans Percen! 80% »= 0%
Readmissions to Qwn Facility within 30 days for salected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Percent 13.73% <= 13.71%
Rate of Hospnal Acquired Clostndium Difficile infections Rate 8D TBD
= Explanatory I:nt:iicatom T
Percent of Stroke/TIA Patients Admitted 1o a Strohe Unit Dunng Their Inpatient Stay Percent i
Hospital Standardized Mortalty Ratio (HSMR) Ratwo i
Rate of Venlifator-Associated Pneumonia Rate L
Central Ling Infection Rate Rate
Rate of Hospital Acquired Methiciltin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacieremia Rate
Percent of Pricrity 2, 3, and 4 cases compleled within Access largets for Cardiac By-Pass Sur;e'f_y Percentage
Fercent of Prionty 2, 3, and 4 cases compisted within Access targets for Cancer Surgerty Pescentage |
Percent of Prioriy 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Tamets lor Cataract Surpery Percentage
3 EWW"—_—?- T T

T




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility #
Hospital Nama
Hospital Legal Name
Site Name:

532 )i

North York General Hospital

North York General Hospital

TOTAL ENTITY

2017-2018 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

*Performance Indicators

Current Ratio {Consclidated - Al Secior Codes and fund types Ratio
i Total Margin (Consolidated - All Seclor Codes and fund types Percentage
i ,i; Explanatory Indicators gt
i
K Total Margin (Hospital Sector Onty) Percantage
U] | Adjusted Working Funds! Total Revenue % Percentage
| B e R ey

e g B e

T e e R

|Fart ill -§Y§TEM pEEHc‘er Intn-gntlon. Eommunigrf_éﬂnmem. eHnIth

*Performance Indicators

Alemate Level of Cars (ALC) Rate

Explanatory Indlcit&m

Percentage of Acule Akernate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases)

Percentage
i Repesat Unscheduled Emergancy Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditlons (Methodology P ta
Updered) ) ercentage
H Repaat Linscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abusa Conditons (Methodology P 1
i Updated) i ercantage
IO B Tl S = ;
-

|Part IV - LHIN Spt:mc lndlcatnn and Pedormance largetl See Schedule E:I

Targets for future years of the Agrnmcm will be nl dudnn lho Annual Rofruh process
"Refer to 2017-2018 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification far further detalls.

[« 1K =TI

o




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018

Facllity #: | 632 |
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: Narth York General Hospital

I.l Performance
| Measurement Unit Performance Targst Standard
: : s ! 2017.2018 2017-2018
.: |Clinical Activity and Patient Services
h Ambulatory Care Vists 163,540 >= 135,009
g Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days 0 0
F Day Surgery Weighted Cases 5,160 >= 4,747

Elderty Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP]) Patient Days 0 0
; Emergency Depariment Weighted Cases 5,782 »= 5319
I r Inpatient Mental Hea'th Weighted Cases 16,228 >u 15,417
"1 Acute Rehabiitation Patieni Days Patient Days '] o
] | votal inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 30,656 >= 29,430
i j :
j {Wait Time Volumes
':’. Measursmant Unkt Gz'::';!z:::' hc';m?;;':'"
J:! General Surgery Cases 1,047 54
‘E Paediatne Surgery Cases 372 0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions CAses 34 28
l Magnatic Resonance Imaging (MRY) Total Hours 5,200 3,080

Ontario Breasi Screening Magnetic Resonance imaging (OBSP MRI) Total Hours 1] 60
I Computed Tomography (CT} Total Hours 9,802 159

S R S




Hospital Service Accountabllity Agreemants 2017-2018
Facility 8. 632
Hasphal Name: Moan Yors General Hosprtal |

Hospital Legs| Name: North York General Hospital l

2017-2018 Schedule C3° LHIM Leca! Indicaters and Obligations
— —_

Dngital Fealth: In suppont of the Prowincial Digrial Health strategy. the Honpital will

{i) Assst the LHIN to ioplement provinclal Dhgnal Health pnonties for 201718,
{il) Comply with any technical and information managenent standards, ineluding thase relsted (o data, architecture, tethnology. privaty and secunty. set for H5Ps by the MOHLTE or the LHIN wethin the timeframes i
- [set by the MOHLTC or the LHIN, as the case may be, e
Jlu) Implement and use (ke appreved provineol Dhgital Heslth solutions identified in tae LHIN Cluster Digital Heahth plan

] Implement gy 10l 1hatare le o interoperable with the prancial blueprnt and with the LHIN Cluster Digital Health plan; and J.' \

-J(v} include, in their annual planning i , plans for achieving Dygstal biealth pronty indiatives

Quality: Hospitats wilt submit their Quality improvement Plan to Health Quality Dntatia by March 31, 2018 and will prendde 3 copy 1o the LHIN upen request

Cammunity Engagement and Health Equity’ The Haspital will provice b LHIN with an annual & ty Engag Ptan by N ber 30, 2017 and a beennial Health Equity Plas by Nevember 30, 2017

Capital Initlatives. The Hespital will eomaly with tha mguiremerts cuthned in the Miristry of Health & Long-Term Care's Capital Planning Manual {1996) and MOHLTC LHIN Jaint Review Framework far Early Capital
Planning Stages (1010},

e, e e




