HSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 15t day of April,
2019

BETWEEN:

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN”)
AND

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a
hospital service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2018 (the
“HSAAH);
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements
contained in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the
Parties agree as follows:
1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms
shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the HSAA. References in this

Agreement to the HSAA mean the HSAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The HSAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2  Amended Definitions.

The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more
as the context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement,
including the following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes
Schedule D: Declaration of Compliance

HSAA Amending Agreement — 2019 — 20 Schedules Page 1



2.3  Term. This Agreement and the HSAA will terminate on March 31, 2020.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on
April 1, 2019. All other terms of the HSAA shall remain in full force and
effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations
of the Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable
therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which
together will constitute one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement
between the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this
Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or written representations and
agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates
set out below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:
(”‘%7%f()25? e 17, Dol G
Kim L. Baker ‘CEO Date
And by:
LJ/\,(',:,/ (B /4 vk\* 64‘/1/‘.[/ /7 g;‘c//;
Karin Dschankilic, Vice President, Dafe

Performance, Corporate Services and CFO

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL

By:

Samunel Elfnssy Apr 3,2019
Samuel Elfassy, Chair Date

And by:

sha 7epper Apr3,2019
Dr. Joshua Tepper, President and CEO Date

HSAA Amending Agreement — 2019 — 20 Schedules Page 2



Hospital Service Accountability Agreements

Facility #: 632

Hospital Name:

North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name:

North York General Hospital

2019-2020 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY

. [2lBase

LHIN FUNDING
LHIN Global Allocation (Includes Sec. 3) $131,118,511
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding $80,982,187
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) $41,817,020 _ S
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $5,433,400 _ 2] Incremiental/Onie-Time -
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Sec. 3) $0 $1,284,812
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4) $0 $0
Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) $0 $0

Sub-Total LHIN Funding

$259,351,118

$1,284,812




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
Facility # | 632 I

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2019-2020 Schedule A Funding Allocation
’ =3

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures

Volume ' -

[} Allocation - -

Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage 42 $1,106,811
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified i 245 $5,258,681
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) ’ 56 $197,810
Stroke Endovascular Treatment (EVT) : 0 $0

Hip Replacement BUNDLE (Unilateral) ‘ " 425 $4,093,107
Knee Replacement BUNDLE (Unilateral) 580 $5,003,480
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement o 0 $0
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement 0 $0
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement ‘_1:‘ 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement i | 0 $0
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement i 0 $0
Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement E 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) @ 166 $1,923,303
Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0
Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 1 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture 302 $4,526,565
Knee Arthroscopy 3 423 $704,179
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure o 671 $6,694,170
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease i | 410 $3,200,404
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia 455 $3,150,388
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway \ 10 $313,200
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease z 21 $149,453
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy 5 616 $736,586
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery 7,706 $4,015,970
Retinal Disease 5 0 $0
Non-Routine and Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery 24 $25,071
Corneal Transplants 50 $58,038
Non-Emergent Spine (Non-Instrumented - Day Surgery) 3 0 $0
Non-Emergent Spine (Non-Instrumented - Inpatient Surgery) i 0 $0
Non-Emergent Spine (Instrumented - Inpatient Surgery) = 0 $0
Shoulder (Arthroplasties) 3 39 $288,104
Shoulder (Reverse Arthroplasties) 5 $53,363
Shoulder (Repairs) ¥ 106 $290,684
Shoulder (Other) g 14 $27,653

$41,817,020

Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Funding




.

Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
Facility # | 632 |

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2019-2020 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services ("W1S") _

S

/12] Incremental Base

General Surgery $0 $124,334
Pediatric Surgery $0 $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $301,728
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $0 $803,400
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) $0 $15,600

| |_Computed Tomography (CT) _ $0 $39,750

= Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding i $0 $1,284,812

Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services ("PPS")

Vlz]viinc‘r:e,mkenta‘lldneiﬁﬁi'e

$0

Cardiac Surgery $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 $0
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Services ik $0 $0
Regional Trauma BB $0 $0
Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding “' $0 $0

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR e ' [21Base . . [2lincrementaliOne:Time -
w2 LHIN One-time payments $0 $0
Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding $0

50

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of

the BOND policy.




0202 Iudy 0g lea ) [eosid

,r&m,_m_,_, mmo_zow mm«:m:_u._ ‘F__o__emm.«

0c0c aunpr o¢ 1Ba,\ [Bosiq

. sjuswiejels |eroueuly peNpnY e

0c¢0c aunr Q¢ puz Jjesp
0cOg sunr L L€ youe o) Lo Aenuer — 40
020z Aenuged 20 L€ Jequisds( 0} |0 1290300 — €D

610¢ JequiaAoN L0 0€ Jequisidas o} L |udy — ZO

 Kaessadey se Buiuoday [euswelddns pue spoday 1S AieenD [endsoH 7

020z Aely L€ L€ Yot 0} Lo Aenuep — 4O

0c0z Aenuer g L€ lequisds( 0} L0 J18qoQ0 — €D

6102 1390100 LE 0€ Jaqualdss 0} L0 [udY — ZD

. eouejed [euL SIN '}

sjuswalinbay buniodsy :g sNpayss 0z0z-6102

[e}IdSOH [B12Ud9) YJOA YLON awep [eba |eudsoH
[e}IdSOH |eJaua9) YIOA YLION ‘WweN |eydsoH
_ 2c9 | # Anoed
sjuswaalby A1jIgeIuN022Yy 921AI19S |e)dsoH




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements

Facility #: 632
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2019-2020 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

| [Parti-PATIENT EXPERIENGE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Cenfered
E Performance
*Performance Indicators Meas;;;rnent Performance Target Standard
2019-2020 2019-2020
g(;tt?eigrcentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Non-Admitted High Acuity (CTAS I-111) Hours 8.0 =88
: g(;tt}:e:?srcentlle Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Non-Admitted Low Acuity (CTAS IV-V) Hours 40 =44
7 ; Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Hip Replacements Percent 90.0% >=90%
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Knee Replacements Percent 90.0% >=90%
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for MRI Percent NA NA
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for CT Scans Percent NA NA
Readmissions to Own Facility within 30 days for selected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Percent 11.42% <=12.57%
Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate 0.00 <=0.368
Explanatory Indicators Thansrament
90th Percentile Time to Disposition Decision (Admitted Patients) Hours
Percent of Stroke/TIA Patients Admitted to a Stroke Unit During Their Inpatient Stay Percent
Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio (HSMR) Ratio
Rate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Rate
E Central Line Infection Rate Rate
Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate
Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery Percentage
Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cancer Surgery Percentage
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Cataract Surgery Percentage




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
Facility #: 632
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2019-2020 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

TPart I - ORGANIZATION HEALTH - EFFICIENCY, APPROPRIATELY RESOURCED, EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE, GOVERNANCE

Performance
*Performance Indicators Measl.ll‘r:?tmem Performance Target Standard
2019-2020 2019-2020
Current Ratio (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types) Ratio 0.80 0.80 - 2.00
Total Margin (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types) Percentage 0.00% 0.00% - 2.00%
Explanatory Indicators L ol
Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage
Adjusted Working Funds/ Total Revenue % Percentage

Part Il - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHeaith

Performance

*Pa rformance Indicators Measltllr:?tment Performance Target Standard
2019-2020 2019-2020

Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Rate Percentage 15.10% <=16.61%

Explanatory Indicators Medaonruent

Percentage of Acute Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions Percentage

Part IV - LHIN Specific lndicatoré and Performanceb targets: See Schedule C3

Targets for future years of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process.
*Refer to 2019-2020 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
Facility # | 632 |

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2019-2020 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Measurement Unit Performance Target Performance Standard
2019-2020 2019-2020 .
Clinical Activity and Patient Services
Ambulatory Care Visits 163,540 >= 139,009 and <= 188,071

; Day Surgery Weighted Cases 5,204 >=4,788 and <= 5,620

Emergency Department Weighted Cases 5,584 >= 5,137 and <= 6,031
Inpatient Mental Health Patient Days 16,300 >= 15,322 and <= 17,278
Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 32,312 >= 31,020 and <= 33,604




%28 2 %28 Wadiag SUE5S 10 10] S1obIe] $S900Y UIFINA Pale[do) SaSe) ¢ PUE g AQUold Jo jusdlad
%08 = %08 IVERIEN SUE5S [JIN 10} S}oBIE ] SS90y U PoJR[dWIo]) SOSED € PUe ¢ Aol d Jo Juaoiad
0202-6102
piepugls 020z-610Z uun HOLVOIANI Tv201 NIH1
jyobae]) juawainseap
esueuLIOUad

‘sawi} Jiem Buiaosdwil Je pswile saiAljoe ay} Hoddns pue
q10da1 S,[BJ3U39 J0UPNY 8L0Z Y} WO SUCIFEPUSWILIOD3L 3] Juawsjdwi 0} NJHT U3 Ul S13piaosd 321AISS [N PUB 1D 19Y30 puB NIHT 943 YlIm 9jeL0qe][o3 [[im [ejidsOoH 3yl :[HIN pue 19 - Bulbew| oysoubelq (g|:

"(0102) sebejg Buluueld [epden
Ajie3 104 IOMaWELS MAIABY JUIOF NIHT-OLTHOW PuE (9661) [enuely Bujuueld [ejide) s,a1e wua1-6uo pue yjjeaH jo Ansiul ay} ul pauipno sjuswainbai ayy yim Aidwod jiim [eRdsoH sy :saaneniu| jepded (g

‘Jsenbas uodn NJH7 ay3 03 Adod e apiaoad |jim pue 3sy, (udy Aq Ajjenuue ouejuQ AlenDd yjesH o3 ueld Juawaaoidu) Aienp J1ay) Jwqns |im [eydsoy ayy :Aiend (1

| SNOLLYSITE0 1VOOTNIH1|

;r,

suonehi|qQ pue S103ealpu| (2907 NIHT :£€D SINPaYdS 0Z02-6L0Z

[e)idSOH [BJaus9 YIOA YHON :awep [eba [eydsoH
[eydSOH [BJaUS9 YIOA UHON :aweN |eydsoH
[ ze9 # foey

sjuewisa1by A1[1qeIUN0I2Y 321Al18G [eNdsoH



Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
2019-2020

Health Service Provider: North York General Hospital

" Schedule D - Form of Compliance Declaration

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE
Issued pursuant to the Hospital Service Accountability Agreement

The Board of Directors of the Central Local Health Integration Network (the "LHIN").
Attn: Board Chair

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of the [insert name of Hospital] (the "HSP")
[insert date]

Re: [insert date range - april 1, 201X - March 31, 201X] (the "Applicable Period")

The Board has authorized me, by resolution date [insert date], to declare and attest to you as follow:

After making inquiries of the HSP's Chief Executive Officer and other appripriate officers of the HSP and subject to any exceptions
identified on Appendix 1 to this Declaration of Compliance, to the best of the Board's knowledge and belief, the HSP has fulfilled its
obligations under the hospital service accountability agreement (the "Agreement”) in effect during the Applicable Period.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Board confirms that:

(i) the HSP has complied with the provisions of the Local Health System Integration Acts, 2006 and the Broader Public
Sector Accountability Act (the "BPSAA") that apply to the HSP;

(i) every Report submitted to the LHIN by the HSP is complete, accurate in all respects and in full compliance with the
terms of the Agreement; and .

(iii) the representations, warranties and covenants made by the Board on behalf of the HSP in the Agreement remain in
full force and effect.

Unless otherwise defined in this declaration, capitalized terms have the same meaning as set out in the Agreement.

This Declaration of Compliance, together with its Appendix, will be posted on the HSP's website on the same day that it is issued to the
LHIN.

[insert name of Board Chair or other board member authorized
by the Board to make the Declaration on the Board's behalf],

[insert title]




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements
2019-2020

Health Service Provider: North York General Hospital

Please identify each obligation under the HSAA that the HSP did not meet during the Applicable Period, together with an explanation
as to why the obligation was not met and an estimated date by which the HSP expects to be in compliance.




HSAA Amendment - 2019 -20 Schedules

Final Audit Report 2019-04-03
Created: 2019-04-03
By: Rachel Younker (rachel.younker@nygh.on.ca)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAG@N40Cq5_cEIBPoFPYe5gOmONw3tWejJ

"HSAA Amendment - 2019 -20 Schedules" History

&0

. Document created by Rachel Younker (rachel.younker@nygh.on.ca)
2019-04-03 - 12:48:59 PM GMT- IP address: 76.75.148.58

Document emailed to bessy leung (bessy.leung@nygh.on.ca) for signature
2019-04-03 - 12:53:10 PM GMT

. Document viewed by bessy leung (bessy.leung@nygh.on.ca)
2019-04-03 - 1:37:11 PM GMT- IP address: 76.75.148.58

% Document e-signed by bessy leung (bessy.leung@nygh.on.ca)
Signature Date: 2019-04-03 - 1:37:45 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.75.148.58

Document emailed to Joshua Tepper (joshua.tepper@nygh.on.ca) for signature
2019-04-03 - 1:37:46 PM GMT

. Document viewed by Joshua Tepper (joshua.tepper@nygh.on.ca)
2019-04-03 - 3:24:54 PM GMT- IP address: 76.75.148.58

&% Document e-signed by Joshua Tepper (joshua.tepper@nygh.on.ca)
Signature Date: 2019-04-03 - 3:25:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 76.75.148.58

Document emailed to Samuel Elfassy _for signature

2019-04-03 - 3:25:26 PM GMT

i Document viewed by Samuel Elfassy || RGN

2019-04-03 - 5:04:59 PM GMT- IP address: 165.225.36.94

&% Document e-signed by Samuel Elfassy_

Signature Date: 2019-04-03 - 5:05:16 PM GMT - Time Source: server- [P address: 165.225.36.94

% Signed document emailed to Natasha Marinkovic (natasha.marinkovic@nygh.on.ca), Joshua
Tepper (joshua.tepper@nygh.on.ca), Samuel Elfassy [ NN bessy leung
(bessy.leung@nygh.on.ca), and 2 more

2019-04-03 - 5:05:16 PM GMT

g ~Adobe Sign







